

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 155245

-vs-

Court of Appeals No. 326311

Lower Court No. 14-9512-FC

ELISAH KYLE THOMAS

Defendant-Appellant

---

Wayne County Prosecutor

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

Kathy Murphy (P51422)

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

*AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN and  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. EYEWITNESS MISIDENTIFICATION IS A LEADING CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS NATIONWIDE, INCLUDING IN MICHIGAN.....	2
A. Eyewitness misidentification has led to wrongful convictions in Michigan. .	2
II. A VAST BODY OF SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH EXPLAINS THE CAUSES OF EYEWITNESS MISIDENTIFICATION, HOW EYEWITNESS MISIDENTIFICATION LEADS TO WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO MINIMIZE THE RISK OF MISTAKEN IDENTIFICATIONS.....	5
A. IT IS TIME FOR MICHIGAN COURTS TO FULLY INCORPORATE THE SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH INTO OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	5
B. RESEARCH HAS IDENTIFIED BEST POLICE PRACTICES FOR CONDUCTING IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES.....	9
C. THESE BEST POLICE PRACTICES HAVE BEEN EMBRACED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES, LEGISLATURES, AND COURTS AROUND THE COUNTRY—INCLUDING THE STATE OF MICHIGAN. .....	13
D. THE CURRENT LEGAL FRAMEWORK FAILS TO PREVENT UNRELIABLE EVIDENCE FROM REACHING THE JURY, AND JURORS HAVE GREAT DIFFICULTY ACCURATELY ASSESSING EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.....	17
III. THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT SHOULD NOW TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO IMPROVE THE RELIABILITY OF IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE AND REDUCE THE RISK OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS BASED ON UNRELIABLE IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.....	22
A. THE COURT SHOULD CREATE A PRESUMPTION OF UNDUE SUGGESTIVENESS WHERE BEST PRACTICES HAVE NOT BEEN EMPLOYED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	22

B. THE COURT SHOULD REPLACE THE FLAWED <i>MANSON/ANDERSON</i> TEST WITH A SCIENTIFICALLY VALID TEST THAT ENSURES THE RELIABILITY OF ADMITTED EVIDENCE AND PROVIDES JURORS WITH THE TOOLS NECESSARY TO EVALUATE THAT EVIDENCE.	24
C. THE COURT SHOULD IMPLEMENT ENHANCED EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION INSTRUCTIONS .....	26
D. THE COURT SHOULD LIMIT THE AVAILABILITY OF IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v Gomes</i> , 470 Mass 352; 22 NE3d 897 (2015) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v Johnson</i> , 650 NE2d 1257 (Mass 1995) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v Silva-Santiago</i> , 453 Mass 782; 906 NE2d 299 (2009) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v Thomas</i> , 476 Mass 451; 68 NE3d 1161 (2017) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v Walker</i> , 460 Mass 590; 953 NE2d 195 (2011) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth v Walker</i> , 625 Pa 450; 92 A3d 766 (2014) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 470 Mass. 228 (2014) .....	29
<i>Manson v Brathwaite</i> , 432 US 98; 97 S Ct 2243; 53 L Ed 2d 140 (1977) .....	17, 18
<i>Neil v Biggers</i> , 409 US 188; 93 S Ct 375; 34 L Ed 2d 401 (1972) .....	18
<i>People v Adams</i> , 440 NYS2d 902, 423 NE2d 379 (NY Ct App 1981) .....	24
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 389 Mich 155; 205 NW2d 461 (1973) .....	6, 18
<i>People v Cazal</i> , 412 Mich 680; 316 NW2d 705 (1982) .....	24
<i>People v Lerma</i> , 2016 IL 118496; 400 Ill Dec 20; 47 NE3d 985 (2016) .....	21
<i>People v Maffett</i> , 464 Mich 878; 633 NW2d 339 (2001) .....	24

<i>People v Santiago</i> , 17 NY3d 661; 934 NYS2d 746; 958 NE2d 874 (2011).....	21
<i>Sherman v United States</i> , 356 US 369; 78 S Ct 819; 2 L Ed 2d 848 (1958).....	24
<i>State v Cabagbag</i> , 127 Haw 302; 277 P3d 1027 (2012).....	8
<i>State v Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126; 285 Wis. 2d 143; 699 NW2d 582 (2005) .....	8, 24
<i>State v Guilbert</i> , 306 Conn 218; 49 A3d 705 (2012) .....	8, 21, 25
<i>State v Henderson</i> , 208 NJ 208; 27 A3d 872 (2011) .....	passim
<i>State v Lawson</i> , 352 Or 724; 291 P3d 673 (2012) .....	passim
<i>State v Long</i> , 721 P2d 483 (Utah 1986).....	8
<i>State v McClendon</i> , 248 Conn. 572; 730 A.2d 1107 (1999) .....	21
<i>State v Ramirez</i> , 817 P2d 774 (Utah 1991).....	20
<i>State . Dickson</i> , 141 A3d 810 (Conn. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>US v Wade</i> , 388 US 218; 87 S Ct 1926; 18 L Ed 2d 1149 (1967).....	6, 8
<i>Young v State</i> , 374 P3d 395 (Alas, 2016) .....	passim

### **Constituiton, Statutes, and Rules**

Michigan Constitution, Art. 6 Sec. 5 .....	24
--	----

## Other Authorities

<p><i>A Comprehensive Evaluation of Showups</i> 1 Advance in Psychology and Law 43 (2016).....1</p> <p><i>Applied Eyewitness-Testimony Research, System Variables and Estimator Variables</i> G. Wells (1978).....5, 6</p> <p><i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> B.L. Garrett (2011).....2</p> <p><i>The Great Engine that Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination,</i> 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007) .....26</p> <p><i>Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> U.S. Department of Justice (1999).....15</p> <p><i>Eyewitness Identification: Lineup Instruction and the Absence of the Offender</i> 66 J Applied Psychol 482 (1981) .....10</p> <p><i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> 54 Ann Rev Psychol 277 (2003).....10</p> <p><i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> National Academy of Sciences (2014).....passim</p> <p><i>Law Enforcement and Eyewitness Identification: A Policy Writing Guide</i> State Bar of Michigan Eyewitness Identification Task Force (2015).....13</p> <p><i>Lineup Administrator Influences on Eyewitness Identification Decisions</i> 15 J Experimental Psychol 63(2009).....9</p> <p><i>Memorandum for Heads of Department Law Enforcement Components, All Department Prosecutors</i> U.S. Department of Justice (2017).....14</p> <p><i>Report and Recommendation to the Justices</i> Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Study Group on Eyewitness Identification (2013)....8</p>
